Received September 2, 2021, accepted September 17, 2021, date of publication September 29, 2021,
date of current version November 23, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3116704
Giga-Bit Transmission Between an Eye-Safe
Transmitter and Wide Field-of-View
SiPM Receiver
WAJAHAT ALI , GRAHAME FAULKNER , ZUBAIR AHMED , WILLIAM MATTHEWS ,
AND STEVE COLLINS , (Member, IEEE)

particularly interesting. For a half angle of 45◦ the maximum
allowed power at 405 nm is 329mW,whilst the limit for a half
angle of 60◦ is 494 mW. However, the value of B(λ) changes
rapidly around 405 nm. Hence, a more conservative estimate,
which simplifies the power calculation, and saves power in
a deployed system, would be to use the minimum allowed
maximum transmitter power for this hazard. This occurs at
a wavelength of 440 nm and is 65.8 mW for a half angle of
45◦ or 98.7 mW for a half angle of 60◦.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The research materials supporting this publication can be
accessed by contacting steve.collins@eng.ox.ac.uk.
REFERENCES
[1] R. Bian, I. Tavakkolnia, and H. Haas, ‘‘15.73 Gb/s visible light commu-
nication with off-the-shelf LEDs,’’ J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 37, no. 10,
pp. 2418–2424, May 15, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2906464.
[2] H. Chun, A. Gomez, C. Quintana, W. Zhang, G. Faulkner, and D. O’Brien,
‘‘A wide-area coverage 35 Gb/s visible light communications link for
indoor wireless applications,’’ Sci. Rep., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 4–11, Dec. 2019,
doi: 10.1038/s41598-019-41397-6.
[3] L.-Y. Wei, C.-W. Chow, G.-H. Chen, Y. Liu, C.-H. Yeh, and C.-W. Hsu,
‘‘Tricolor visible-light laser diodes based visible light communication
operated at 40.665 Gbit/s and 2 m free-space transmission,’’ Opt. Exp.,
vol. 27, no. 18, p. 25072, 2019, doi: 10.1364/oe.27.025072.
[4] C.-Y. Hong, Y.-C. Wu, Y.-H. Lin, Y. Liu, C.-W. Chow, H.-F. Meng,
Y.-M. Chang, C.-H. Yeh, K.-L. Hsu, and S.-H. Song, ‘‘Visible light posi-
tioning (VLP) system using low-cost organic photovoltaic cell (OPVC)
for low illumination environments,’’ Opt. Exp., vol. 28, no. 18,
pp. 26137–26142, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1364/OE.399711.
[5] M. Seminara, T. Nawaz, S. Caputo, L. Mucchi, and J. Catani, ‘‘Character-
ization of field of view in visible light communication systems for intel-
ligent transportation systems,’’ IEEE Photon. J., vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 1–16,
Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2020.3005620.
[6] Z. Ahmed, R. Singh, W. Ali, G. Faulkner, D. O’Brien, and S. Collins,
‘‘A SiPM-based VLC receiver for gigabit communication using OOK
modulation,’’ IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 317–320,
Mar. 15, 2020.
[7] T. Jukić, B. Steindl, and H. Zimmermann, ‘‘400 µm diameter APD OEIC
in 0.35 µm BiCMOS,’’ IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 28, no. 18,
pp. 2004–2007, Sep. 15, 2016, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2016.2578979.
[8] Y. Li, M. Safari, R. Henderson, and H. Haas, ‘‘Optical OFDMwith single-
photon avalanche diode,’’ IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 27, no. 9,
pp. 943–946, May 1, 2015, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2015.2402151.
[9] J. Zhang, L.-H. Si-Ma, B.-Q. Wang, J.-K. Zhang, and Y.-Y. Zhang, ‘‘Low-
complexity receivers and energy-efficient constellations for SPAD VLC
systems,’’ IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 28, no. 17, pp. 1799–1802,
Sep. 1, 2016, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2016.2572300.
[10] T. Mao, Z. Wang, and Q. Wang, ‘‘Receiver design for SPAD-based VLC
systems under Poisson–Gaussian mixed noise model,’’ Opt. Exp., vol. 25,
no. 2, p. 799, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1364/oe.25.000799.
[11] C. Wang, H.-Y. Yu, Y.-J. Zhu, T. Wang, and Y.-W. Ji, ‘‘Multiple-symbol
detection for practical SPAD-based VLC systemwith experimental proof,’’
in Proc. IEEE Globecom Workshops (GC Wkshps), Dec. 2017, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/GLOCOMW.2017.8269144.
[12] Y.-D. Zang, J. Zhang, and L.-H. Si-Ma, ‘‘Anscombe root DCO-OFDM for
SPAD-based visible light communication,’’ IEEE Photon. J., vol. 10, no. 2,
pp. 1–9, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2017.2785798.
[13] C. Wang, H.-Y. Yu, Y.-J. Zhu, T. Wang, and Y.-W. Ji, ‘‘Multi-LED par-
allel transmission for long distance underwater VLC system with one
SPAD receiver,’’ Opt. Commun., vol. 410, pp. 889–895, Mar. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.optcom.2017.11.069.
[14] A. Eisele and R. Henderson, ‘‘185 MHz count rate, 139 dB dynamic
range single-photon avalanche diode with active quenching circuit in
130 nm CMOS technology,’’ in Proc. Int. Image Sensor Workshop, 2011,
pp. 6–8.
[15] E. Fisher, I. Underwood, and R. Henderson, ‘‘A reconfigurable 14-bit
60 GPhoton/s single-photon receiver for visible light communications,’’
in Proc. Eur. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ESSCIRC), Sep. 2012, pp. 85–88,
doi: 10.1109/ESSCIRC.2012.6341262.
[16] D. Chitnis and S. Collins, ‘‘A SPAD-based photon detecting system
for optical communications,’’ J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 32, no. 10,
pp. 2028–2034, May 15, 2014, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2316972.
[17] O. Almer, D. Tsonev, N. A. W. Dutton, T. A. Abbas, S. Videv, S. Gnecchi,
H. Haas, and R. K. Henderson, ‘‘A SPAD-based visible light communica-
tions receiver employing higher order modulation,’’ in Proc. IEEE Global
Commun. Conf. (GLOBECOM), Dec. 2014, p. 5, doi: 10.1109/GLO-
COM.2014.7417269.
[18] J. Kosman, O. Almer, T. A. Abbas, N. Dutton, R. Walker, S. Videv,
K. Moore, H. Haas, and R. Henderson, ‘‘A 500 Mb/s −46.1 dBm CMOS
SPAD receiver for laser diode visible-light communications,’’ in IEEE
Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2019,
pp. 468–470, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2019.8662427.
[19] W. Matthews, Z. Ahmed, W. Ali, and S. Collins, ‘‘A 3.45 Giga-
bits/s SiPM-based OOK VLC receiver,’’ IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.,
vol. 33, no. 10, pp. 487–490, May 15, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2021.
3069802.
[20] W. Matthews, W. Ali, Z. Ahmed, G. Faulkner, and S. Collins, ‘‘Inter-
symbol interference and silicon photomultiplier VLC receivers in ambi-
ent light,’’ IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 33, no. 9, pp. 449–452,
May 1, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2021.3067511.
[21] L. Zhang, X. Tang, C. Sun, Z. Chen, Z. Li, H. Wang, R. Jiang, W. Shi,
and A. Zhang, ‘‘Over 10 attenuation length gigabits per second underwater
wireless optical communication using a silicon photomultiplier (SiPM)
based receiver,’’ Opt. Exp., vol. 28, no. 17, p. 24968, Aug. 2020, doi:
10.1364/oe.397942.
[22] Photobiological Safety of Lamps and Lamp Systems, Standard IEC
62471:2006/CIES 009:2002, 2006.
[23] IEEE 802.11-18/1423r8. IEEE P802.11 Wireless LANs TGbb
Simulation Scenarios. Accessed: Mar. 5, 2021. [Online]. Available:
simulation-scenarios.docx
[24] J. M. Kahn and J. R. Barry, ‘‘Wireless infrared communications,’’ Proc.
IEEE, vol. 85, no. 2, pp. 265–298, Feb. 1997, doi: 10.1109/5.554222.
[25] Onsemi. (2020). J-Series SiPM Sensors Datasheet. Accessed:
Mar. 10, 2020. [Online]. Available: https://www.onsemi.com/pub/
Collateral/MICROJ-SERIES-D.PDF
[26] E. Hecht and A. Zajac, Optics, vol. 4. San Francisco, CA, USA:
Addison-Wesley, 2002.
[27] L. Zhang, D. Chitnis, H. Chun, S. Rajbhandari, G. Faulkner, D. O’Brien,
and S. Collins, ‘‘A comparison of APD- and SPAD-based receivers
for visible light communications,’’ J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 36, no. 12,
pp. 2435–2442, Jun. 15, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2811180.
VOLUME 9, 2021 154235